

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

**ISLAND CREEK COAL COMPANY,**

**Petitioner**

**v.**

**MELYNDIA BRYAN, on behalf of and survivor of  
BERT FOWLER BRYAN**

**and**

**DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS'  
COMPENSATION PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,**

**Respondents**

---

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits Review Board,  
United States Department of Labor**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT**

---

**KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN**  
Solicitor of Labor  
**BARRY H. JOYNER**  
Associate Solicitor  
**SEAN G. BAJKOWSKI**  
Counsel for Appellate Litigation  
**RITA A. ROPPOLO**  
Attorney  
U.S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor  
Suite N-2119  
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5660

Attorneys for the Director, Office of  
Workers' Compensation Programs

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF APPELLATE AND SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
A. <u>Standard of Review</u> .....	8
B. <u>Island Creek failed to timely raise its Appointments Clause challenge when these claims were pending before the agency</u> .....	8
C. <u>By failing to timely raise the issue before the agency, Island Creek forfeited its Appointments Clause challenge before this Court</u> .....	11
D. <u>There are no grounds to excuse Island Creek’s failure to timely raise its Appointments Clause challenge before the ALJ and the Benefits Review Board</u> .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGES</u></b>
<i>Arch of Kentucky, Inc. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 556 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Bailey v. Floyd County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 106 F.3d 135 (6th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Bandimere v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	22
<i>Billiter v. J&amp;S Collieries</i> , BRB No. 18-0256 (Aug. 9, 2018).....	17
<i>Brandywine Explosives &amp; Supply v. Director, OWCP</i> , 790 F.3d 657 (6th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Cornett v. Director, OWCP</i> , 9 Black Lung Rep. 1-179 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 1986).....	9
<i>Costo v. United States</i> , 922 F.2d 302 (6th Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>Crum v. Amber Coal</i> , BRB No. 17-0387 (Feb. 26, 2018).....	17
<i>Duck v. Fluid Crane and Constr. Co.</i> , 2002 WL 32069335 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 2002) .....	19
<i>Eastover Mining Co. v. Williams</i> , 338 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Freytag v. C.I.R.</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	15
<i>Gaylor v. United States</i> , 74 F.3d 214 (10th Cir. 1996).....	13

<i>GGNSC Springfield LLC v. NLRB</i> , 721 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Golden v. Comm’r</i> , 548 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Herrington v. Savannah Machine &amp; Shipyard</i> , 17 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. 196 (1985) .....	19
<i>Hite v. Dresser Guiberson Pumping</i> , 22 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. 87 (1989) .....	13
<i>Hix v. Director, OWCP</i> , 824 F.2d 526 (6th Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>In re DBC</i> , 545 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	11, 16
<i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 574 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	10, 16
<i>Interstate Commerce Comm’n v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987).....	11
<i>Island Creek Coal Co. v. Wilkerson</i> , 910 F.3d 254 (2018).....	10, 16, 22
<i>Island Fork Constr. v. Bowling</i> , 872 F.3d 754 (6th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Jones Bros. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 898 F.3d 669 (6th Cir. 2018).....	10, 15, 20
<i>Kabani &amp; Co. v. SEC</i> , 733 F. App’x 918 (9th Cir. 2018).....	11, 13, 15, 16
<i>Lucia v. S.E.C.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S.Ct. 2044 (2018).....	6, 11-13, 15, 16, 21, 22

<i>Miller v. Pine Branch Coal Sales, Inc.</i> , __ Black Lung Rep. (MB) __, BRB No. 18-0325 BLA (Oct. 22, 2018) (en banc) .....	17
<i>NLRB v. RELCO Locomotives, Inc.</i> , 734 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	16
<i>Pagan v. Fruchey</i> , 492 F.3d 766 (6th Cir. 2007) (en banc) .....	10
<i>Ravalli v. Pasha Maritime Serv’s</i> , 36 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. 91 (2002) .....	9
<i>Rogers v. Henry Ford Health Sys.</i> , 897 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	10
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995) .....	12
<i>Sanborn v. Parker</i> , 629 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	10
<i>Shaw v. Bath Iron Works</i> , 22 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. 73 (1989) .....	19
<i>Smith v. Aerojet General Shipyards</i> , 16 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. 49 (1983) .....	19
<i>SSA Terminals, LLC v. Bell</i> , 653 F. App’x 528 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	9
<i>Turner Bros. Inc. v. Conley</i> , __ F. App’x __, 2018 WL 6523096 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	15, 20
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952) .....	21
<i>United States v. Marlow</i> , 278 F.3d 581 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	13

<i>United States v. Shafer</i> , 573 F.3d 267 (6th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Williams v. Humphreys Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 19 Black Lung Rep. 1-111 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 1995).....	9
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	16

**CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const., Art. II, sec. 2, cl. 2 .....	11, 15
---	--------

**STATUTES**

Black Lung Benefits Act, as amended, 30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944

Section 422(a), 30 U.S.C. § 932(a).....	2
Section 422(l), 30 U.S.C. § 932(l) .....	4, 6

Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act, as amended,  
33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950

33 U.S.C. § 921(a) .....	2
33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3) .....	2
33 U.S.C. § 921(c) .....	2, 3

**REGULATIONS**

20 C.F.R. § 802.406 .....	3
20 C.F.R. § 802.407(a).....	2

**MISCELLANEOUS**

4 Admin L. & Prac. § 11.11 (3d ed.).....	19
--	----

Amici Br. 15, *Lucia v. SEC*, No. 17-130, 2018 WL 1733141  
(U.S. Apr. 2, 2018) .....12

Agency websites:

[https://www.oalj.dol.gov/Proactive\\_disclosures\\_ALJ\\_appointments.html](https://www.oalj.dol.gov/Proactive_disclosures_ALJ_appointments.html) .....19  
<https://www.dol.gov/brb/decisions/blklung/published/18-0323.pdf> .....19
